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June 13, 2014
Spring Grove Hospital Center – Dix Building

In Attendance

DHMH: Rianna Brown, Stacey Diehl, Rachael Faulkner, Susan Harrison, Kathleen Morse, Sharon Ohlhaver, Cynthia Petion, Daryl Plevy, Kathleen Rebbert-Franklin and Christina Vogeley

Workgroup Members: 
Lynn Albizo (Maryland Addictions Directors Council)
Laura Cain (Maryland Disability Law Center)
Ann Ciekot (National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence of Maryland)
Herb Cromwell (Community Behavioral Health)
Robyn Elliott (Maryland Community Health Systems)
Mike Finkle (On Our Own of Maryland)
Carlos Hardy (Maryland Recovery Organization Connecting Communities)
Jess Honke (National Alliance on Mental Illness-Maryland)
Dan Martin (Mental Health Association of Maryland)
Bob Pitcher (Maryland Association of Core Service Agencies)
Jane Plapinger (Maryland Coalition of Families for Children’s Mental Health)
John Winslow (ADAA Provider Advisory Board)

Additional Guests: Rebecca Blank, Rae Rodgers Bonaccorsy, Carmen Brown, Elaine Carroll, Sheryl Deares, G. Doetzer, Laura Goodman, Lauren Grimes, Barbara Hunter, Steve Johnson, Beth Jones, Steven Kay, Sandy Kick, Traci Kodeck, Bern McBridge, Nicky McCann, Pat Miedusiewski, Lakeia Newkirk, Delora Sanchez, Tim Santoni, Catrina Scott, Wanda Semies, Cindy Shaw-Wilson, Paula Stokes-Kearney, Crista Taylor, Amanda Thomas and L. Christina Waddler


I. Welcome and Introductions

Kathleen Rebbert-Franklin, Acting Director, Alcohol and Drug Abuse Administration, began the meeting as Chair to the Workgroup, followed by introductions from workgroup members and guests.


II. Workgroup Mandate
	
Kathleen Rebbert-Franklin provided an overview of the Workgroup including:
· Behavioral Health Integration Efforts – Included timeline for the transition of funding for substance use disorder treatment services to a new ASO and drafting new regulations for the Behavioral Health Administration.
· Requirements of House Bill 1510 – Requirements included DHMH convening a stakeholder workgroup and submitting a report by December 1, 2014.
· Anticipated Outcomes – DHMH will introduce legislation for the 2015 legislative session based on feedback from the Workgroup and review the draft Behavioral Health Administration regulations. 
· Structure – There are 15 stakeholders represented on the Workgroup along with representatives from DHMH including BHA, Assistant Attorney General, Medicaid, Inspector General and Office of Health Care Quality. 
· Schedule – There are 7 meetings scheduled through October 17, 2014.  All meetings will occur at Spring Grove Hospital Center-Dix Building Basement Conference Room from 1-3 pm.  DHMH will have draft legislation completed and BHA regulations will be posted by September 1, 2014.  The Workgroup will review the regulations during the September 5th meeting and an informal comment period will occur during September before being submitted to AELR in early December.  A report for the Stakeholder Workgroup will be submitted to the Governor and General Assembly by December 1, 2014.
· Stakeholder Participation – Participants that provided feedback on HB 1510 during the 2014 legislative session were initially identified to participate on the Workgroup.  In addition, other stakeholders were identified through their current involvement with ADAA and MHA.  During meetings, workgroup members can provide comments and time will be set aside at the end of each meeting for public comment.  In addition, there is a website and email where meeting materials will be posted and individuals can provide questions and comments in between meetings.

Discussion
Question: Can meetings that are scheduled before Labor Day be rescheduled for another day or time as some individuals are coming from the Eastern Shore and Annapolis area?
Response: We can discuss this but there is concern as the meetings have already been sent out as public information and may be hard to change at this point.


III. Comments on Statute from Workgroup Members

Comment: Can providers begin accreditation process now as some providers are ready now?
Response: OHCQ can authorize deemed status and is working on this now.

Comment: Are we looking at just HB 1510 or all other statutes?
Response: A review of all statutes for ADAA and MHA occurred when necessary changes for the creation of the Behavioral Health Administration were identified and included in HB 1510; if stakeholders identify other statutes that are of concern, they should identify them.

Comment: There may be other statutes besides ADAA and MHA to look at.  This could include MSDE and issues relating to accessing services based on diagnosis.  Also, Medicaid statutes and regulations regarding the difference between mental health and substance use rates, some of which were brought up during carve-out discussion.
Response: If stakeholders have issues they would like to address with Medicaid, they should prioritize most important concerns and submit to Medicaid.  DHMH will then cost out proposals and provide analysis.

Comment: DHMH is proposing one area that the Workgroup look at are instances where the Secretary or Director is identified and create consistency.

Comment: What is the implementation timeline for the ASO and substance use disorder treatment funding?
Response: The new ASO contract will begin January 1, 2015.  That’s when the MCO funds for substance use disorder treatment will move to the ASO.   Grant funding for SUD ambulatory treatment services will move from the jurisdictions to the ASO effective July 1, 2015.
Comment: Can we review the citing of large community based mental health programs and the restrictions of local zoning to not create barriers and whether this can be extended to substance use treatment locations?
Response: This involved The Fair Housing Act and we can include for discussion at future meetings.

Comment: On page 14 of HB 1510, why was (d) regarding discrimination based on ability to pay removed?
Response: This requirement was written too broadly leading to difficulty in its interpretation.  However, how it has traditionally been interpret is extremely problematic in the new reimbursement structure.  When grant funds supported services, the grant would pay the difference between what the individual was scheduled to pay and the cost of the service.  Now with the uninsured funds moving to the ASO, programs will not have grant funds to offset the difference between the cost of the service and what the individual pays.  

Comment: With health reform, we need to address the high deductibles and co-pays of newly insured who can’t afford treatment.  There has been no written response from the Department.  There is a standing advocate committee to exchange health insurance literacy information.
Response: There is no funding for the underinsured.

Comment: May need to look at definitions-that they are appropriate and consistent across statutes.
Response:  Agreed.

Comment: Can we apply patient rights to addiction treatment?
Response: Will include for discussion at future meetings.

Comment: Current statutes reference CSAs and LAAs.  Are they the right terms? 
Response: The identification of CSA and LAA is in statute while the role local agencies have is in MOUs.

Comment: Can we include role of CSAs and LAAs in statute? 
Response: Will include for discussion at future meetings.  The role of the CSA and LAA is based on funding and needs of the jurisdiction and so is subject to change.

Comment: May want to look at Health Occupation Code

Comment: Roles of BHA staff-need clearer definitions of responsibilities in statute as there are similar titles.
Response: Including additional details in statute isn’t usually done and results in less flexibility for staff.  We can look at other places such as our website to include additional information.

Comment from Public: What were the priorities from HB 1510?
Response: Department needed legal authority to create Behavioral Health Administration.  Workgroup was created to address additional requests from stakeholders.

Comment: Would prefer creating new statute for BHA than making changes to ADAA and MHA’s existing statutes.
Response:  Please identify those statutes that are problematic.

Comment: HB 1510 covers issues not necessarily related to statute and regulations.  Other issues could be raised.
Response: The primary goal of the Workgroup is to identify additional statute changes so legislation can be drafted prior to internal DHMH bill drafting deadline of September 1st.  We will consider how to best address other issues.

Comment: Use of “Public Mental Health System” is not language across systems.

Comment from Public: In Worcester County there is now an integrated assessment.  Providers can now only bill once where they could bill separately for mental health and substance use.  Need to look at the MCO rate.
  
Comment: Need to look first at who are the population and what they need.

Comment: What are BHA’s thoughts regarding the statute?
Response: The existing statute meets the goal to integrate.  HB 1510 was a basic rewrite to integrate statutes and meet this goal.

Comment from Public: Guest is willing to share what other states have done with statute language.

Comment: On page 13 of HB 1510 add: (G) incorporate with somatic health.

Comment: Barriers to sharing substance use data.  Need to link MCO and ASO data.  

It was agreed that Workgroup members would come to the next meeting with additional items in statute to address.


IV. Next meeting: July 1, 2014 (1:00 – 3:00) at SGHC-Dix Basement Conference Room
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